Pro Forma

€ million, except as otherwise
stated

H1 2021
Pro

Forma(1)

H1 2020
Pro

Forma(1)
vs. H1 2020
Pro Forma

Combined
shipments(4) (000s) 102 75  +27 Shipments (000s) 10.8 5.1  +5.7

Consolidated
shipments (000s) 61 36  +25 Net revenues 885 445  +440

Net revenues 1,883 1,200  +683 AOI 29 (104)  +133

AOI 206 67  +139

AOI margin 3.3% (23.4)%  +2,670 bpsAOI margin 10.9% 5.6%  +530 bps

• Improved results primarily driven by higher volumes and net pricing, as
well as favorable vehicle and market mix, partially offset by increased
advertising costs

• Improved results mainly due to increased volumes and improved net pricing, as
well as favorable market mix, particularly in China, partially offset by higher
advertising costs to support mid-cycle refreshes

Refer to page 9 for an explanation of the items referenced on this page.
2

Reconciliations
Net revenues from external customers to Pro Forma Net revenues and Net profit to Pro Forma Adjusted operating income

H1 2021 (€ million)
NORTH

AMERICA
SOUTH

AMERICA
ENLARGED

EUROPE

MIDDLE
EAST &
AFRICA

CHINA AND
INDIA & ASIA

PACIFIC MASERATI OTHER(*) STELLANTIS

Net revenues from external customers(A)  30,420  4,742  31,504  2,511  1,822  863  748  72,610

Add: FCA Net revenues from external
customers January 1 - 16, 2021(B)  2,015  189  335  36  51  18  60  2,704

Add: Pro forma adjustments(C)  3  —  (7)  —  —  —  —  (4)

Pro Forma Net revenues from external
customers, January 1 - June 30, 2021  32,438  4,931  31,832  2,547  1,873  881  808  75,310

Net revenues from transactions with
other segments  9  5  208  —  10  4  (236)  —

Pro Forma Net revenues(D)  32,447  4,936  32,040  2,547  1,883  885  572  75,310

Net profit from continuing
operations  5,800

Tax expense  1,729

Net financial expenses  217

Share of the profit of equity method
investees  (402)

Operating income  7,344

Add: FCA operating income, January 1 -
16, 2021  77

Add: Pro forma adjustments  96

Pro Forma Operating income  7,517

Adjustments:

Reversal of inventory fair value
adjustment in purchase accounting(E)  401  13  89  —  19  —  —  522

Restructuring and other costs, net of
reversals(F)  (2)  48  487  1  —  —  7  541

Impairment expense and supplier
obligations  —  —  21  —  —  —  —  21

Brazilian indirect tax-reversal of liability/
recognition of credits(G)  —  (222)  —  —  —  —  —  (222)

Other(H)  36  —  85  —  —  2  120  243

Total adjustments January  1 - June 30,
2021  435  (161)  682  1  19  2  127  1,105

Pro Forma Adjusted operating
income(2)  5,236  326  2,829  247  206  29  (251)  8,622

Results from continuing operations

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
(*) Other activities, unallocated items and eliminations
(A) Groupe PSA (“PSA”) was identified as the accounting acquirer in the Merger, which was accounted for as a reverse acquisition, under IFRS 3 – Business Combinations, and, as such, it contributed
to the results of the Group beginning January 1, 2021. FCA was consolidated into Stellantis effective January 17, 2021, the day after the Merger became effective.

[…]

Less: Adjustments January 1 - 16, 2021(E)  11

Adjusted operating income(2)  4,983  317  2,878  256  208  42  (246)  8,438

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
(*) Other activities, unallocated items and eliminations
(A) Reversal of fair value adjustment recognized in purchase accounting on FCA inventories
(B) Restructuring and other costs related to reorganization of operations and dealer network, primarily in Enlarged Europe
(C) Benefit related to final decision of Brazilian Supreme Court on calculation of state value added tax
(D) Includes other costs primarily related to merger and integration activities
(E) Primarily costs related to the merger

Refer to page 9 for an explanation of the items referenced on this page.
4

Net revenues from external customers to Pro Forma Net revenues and Net profit to Pro Forma Adjusted operating
income

H1 2020 (€ million)
NORTH

AMERICA
SOUTH

AMERICA
ENLARGED

EUROPE

MIDDLE
EAST &
AFRICA

CHINA
AND INDIA

& ASIA
PACIFIC MASERATI OTHER(*) STELLANTIS

Net revenues from external customers,
restated(A)  45  479  17,623  1,096  334  —  37  19,614

Add: FCA Net revenues from external
customers, January 1 –June 30, 2020(B)  22,744  1,757  5,265  653  843  435  577  32,274

Add: Pro forma adjustments(C)  46  (39)  (239)  —  5  7  —  (220)

Pro Forma Net revenues from external
customers, January 1 –June 30, 2020  22,835  2,197  22,649  1,749  1,182  442  614  51,668

Net revenues from transactions with
other segments  6  (5)  34  8  18  3  (64)  —

Pro Forma Net revenues(D)  22,841  2,192  22,683  1,757  1,200  445  550  51,668

Net profit from continuing
operations  797

Tax expense  155

Net financial income  (160)

Share of the profit of equity method
investees  (76)

Add: FCA operating loss, January 1 - June
30, 2020  (1,675)

Add: Pro forma adjustments  1,024

 Pro Forma Operating income  65

Adjustments:

Impairment expense and supplier
obligations(E)  16  179  208  —  80  288  —  771

Restructuring costs, net of reversals  18  25  38  —  —  3  3  87

Gains on disposal of investments(F)  —  —  (30)  (3)  (204)  —  (4)  (241)

Other  7  —  (34)  —  —  —  97  70

Total adjustments  41  204  182  (3)  (124)  291  96  687

Pro Forma Adjusted operating
income  876  (63)  194  43  67  (104)  (261)  752

Results from continuing operations

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
(*) Other activities, unallocated items and eliminations
(A) Net revenues from external customers of PSA as reported, re-presented to reflect the reportable segments presented by the Group, and to exclude the results of
Faurecia, which is presented as a discontinued operation in the comparative Income Statement of the Group for the six months ended June 30, 2020
(B) Net revenues from external customers of FCA as reported, re-presented to reflect the reportable segments presented by the Group

[…]

• The preliminary purchase price allocation, primarily to reflect adjustments to depreciation and amortization associated with the acquired
property, plant and equipment and intangible assets with a finite useful life, as well as a reduction in interest expense related to the fair value
adjustments to financial liabilities.

• The alignment of accounting policies of FCA to those applied by Stellantis.

• The elimination of intercompany transactions between FCA and PSA.

The pro forma adjustments relate to the two periods from January 1, 2020 to June 30, 2020 and from January 1, 2021 to January 16, 2021.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information does not reflect any anticipated synergies, operating efficiencies or cost
savings that may be achieved, or any integration costs that may be incurred, following the completion of the merger.

Refer to page 9 for an explanation of the items referenced on this page.
10

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA SEMI-ANNUAL CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2021
AND 2020

H1 2021 (€ million, except per share amounts) Stellantis

January 1 - 16,
2021 results of

FCA

Preliminary
Purchase

Price
Allocation

Other
adjustments

Stellantis Pro
Forma

Consolidated
Income

Statement

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

Net revenues  72,610  2,704  2  (6)  75,310

Cost of revenues  58,301  2,322  (52)  (6)  60,565

Selling, general and other costs  4,550  192  (2)  —  4,740

Research and development costs  2,046  113  (40)  —  2,119

Gains on disposal of investments  2  —  —  —  2

Restructuring costs  371  —  —  —  371

Operating income/(loss)  7,344  77  96  —  7,517

Net financial expenses  217  29  (17)  —  229

Profit/(loss) before taxes  7,127  48  113  —  7,288

Tax expense  1,729  21  7  —  1,757

Share of the profit of equity method investees  402  3  —  —  405

Net profit/(loss) from continuing operations  5,800  30  106  —  5,936

Profit/(loss) from discontinued operations, net of tax  990  —  —  990

Net profit/(loss)  6,790  30 106  —  6,926

Net profit/(loss) attributable to:

Owners of the parent  6,780  30  106  —  6,916

Non controlling interests  10  —  —  —  10

Net profit/(loss) from continuing operations

Owners of the parent  5,790  30  106  —  5,926

Non controlling interests  10  —  —  —  10

Earnings per share (€/share):

Basic earnings per share  2.17  2.21

Diluted earnings per share  2.11  2.16

Earnings per share from continuing operations (€/share):

Basic earnings per share  1.85  1.90

Diluted earnings per share  1.81  1.85

Refer to page 9 for an explanation of the items referenced on this page.
11

H1 2020 (€ million, except per share amounts)

PSA Consolidated
Income

Statement (as
adjusted)

FCA January 1 -
June 30, 2020

Preliminary
Purchase

Price
Allocation

Other
adjustments

Stellantis Pro
Forma

Consolidated
Income

Statement

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

Net revenues  19,614  32,274  59  (279)  51,668

Cost of revenues  16,108  29,921  (635)  (239)  45,155

Selling, general and other costs  1,873  2,480  (26)  15  4,342

Research and development costs  1,077  1,509  (480)  121  2,227

Gains on disposal of investments  203  4  —  —  207

Restructuring costs  43  43  —  —  86

Operating income/(loss)  716  (1,675)  1,200  (176)  65

Net financial expenses  (160)  450  (189)  (10)  91

Profit/(loss) before taxes  876  (2,125)  1,389  (166)  (26)

Tax expense  155  690  121  (30)  936

Share of the profit of equity method investees  76  73  —  —  149

Net profit/(loss) from continuing operations  797  (2,742)  1,268  (136)  (813)

Profit/(loss) from discontinued operations, net of tax  (421)  —  —  —  (421)

Net profit/(loss)  376  (2,742)  1,268  (136)  (1,234)

Net profit/(loss) attributable to:

Owners of the parent  595  (2,734)  1,260  (136)  (1,015)

Non controlling interests  (219)  (8)  8  —  (219)

Net profit/(loss) from continuing operations

Owners of the parent  800  (2,734)  1,260  (136)  (810)

Non controlling interests  (3)  (8)  8  —  (3)

Earnings per share (€/share):

Basic earnings per share 0.66  (0.33)

Diluted earnings per share 0.63  (0.33)

Earnings per share from continuing operations (€/share):

Basic earnings per share 0.89  (0.26)

Diluted earnings per share 0.85  (0.26)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information.

Refer to page 9 for an explanation of the items referenced on this page.
12

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note 1 – Stellantis

This column is the Semi-Annual Condensed Consolidated Income Statement of Stellantis for the six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020. In